time) were the most sensitive parameters that affected the
base-flow contribution while CN2 (curve number for moisture
condition-II), Esco (soil evaporation compensation factor),
Ch_N2 (Manning’s ‘’n’’ value for the main channel), and Surlag
(surface runoff lag coefficient) were among the most sensitive
parameters for surface runoff. The eight most sensitive
parameters, their ranking, and description are shown in Table
3.

The manual calibration resulted in a reasonable agreement
between daily observed and simulated streamflow (ENS = 0.54).
The auto-calibration improved the ENS values to 0.74. In Santhi
et al. [52],, the authors suggested that efficiency values greater
than or equal to 0.50 are considered adequate for SWAT
model application. Table 4 also exhibited good agreement
between simulated and measured data.

The hydrographs (Figure 7a) for mean monthly observed and
simulated stream flows after calibration showed a reasonable
agreement. Validation of the model confirmed the model’s
strong predictive capability through ENS values of 0.78 (Figure

Table 3. Parameter sensitivity ranking and final auto-
calibration results.

RankParameter Description Range

Auto-
calibrated
result

1 Alpha_Bf Baseflow alpha factor 0-1 0.4

2 CN2
Initial SCS runoff curve
number for moisture condition
II

-25% -+25% -5%

3 Ch_N2
Manning’s “n” value for the
main channel

0.01-0.3 0.059

4 Ch_K2
Effective hydraulic conductivity
in main channel alluvium

0.01-150 122.86

5 Surlag Surface runoff lag coefficient 0-10 4

6 Esco
Soil evaporation
compensation factor

0-1 0.95

7 Gw_Delay Groundwater delay time 0-500 30.7

8 GW_REVAP
Groundwater “revap”
coefficient

0.02-0.2 0.18

doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0079296.t003

Table 4. Calibration and validation statistics for measured
and simulated flows at Gilgel Abay River flow gauge station.

 Total flow (m3/s) Average flow (m3/s)
Period Observed Simulated Observed Simulated % error
Calibration (1995-2000) 129077 124757 58.88 56.91 3.34
Validation (2001-2005) 71196 70657 48.73 48.36 0.75

doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0079296.t004

Figure 6.  Change in monthly, seasonal, and annual mean minimum temperature for the period 2010-2099 as compared to
the baseline period (1990-2001) at the Dangila station.  a) A2a scenario, b) B2a scenario. Bega season = October–January, Belg
season = February–May, and Kiremit season = June–September.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0079296.g006

Impact of Climate Change on Gilgel Abay River Flow

PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 8 October 2013 | Volume 8 | Issue 10 | e79296

7b). Other statistical measures (Table 4) also proved SWAT’s
strong performance in the basin.